
dep

west Virginia department of environmentai protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57*^ Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.den.wv.gov

Monday, April 11, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC

POST OFFICE BOX 12359

SPRING, TX 773914954

Re: Permit approval for SHANNON FIELDS OHI lOH

47-069-00338-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

SI^NON F^LDS OHI lOH
SimNNON RELDS, LLC

47-069-00338-00-00

New Drill

4/11/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

04/15/2022
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WW-6B

(04/15)

4706900338
API NO. 47-009—-

OPERATOR WELL NO. shannonFieUsOHMOH ^
Well Pad Name: shannon Fields ohi

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

I) Well Operator: SWN Production Co.. LLC 494512924 069-Ohio
T

005-Ric^ 674-Whee!ing

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: Shannon Fields OHI 10H Well Pad Name: Shannon Fields OH!

3) Farm Name/Smface Owner: Shannon Fields, LLC Tublic Road Access: BoggsHill Road (Country Route 15/1)

4) Elevation, current ground: 1^32' Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1230

5) Well Type (a) Gas ^

Other

Oil Underground Storage

(b)lf Gas Shallow ^

Horizontal

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Njo

Deep

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Target Formatiori- Marceilus. Down-Dip Well to the Soulh, Target Top TVD- 6205\ Target Base TVD- 6264-, Anticipated Thickness- 59'. Associated Pressure- 4072

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: ^242
9) Fonnation at Total Vertical Depth: Marceilus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth; IQ^^I

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 12.768.92

12) Approximate Fresii Water Strata Depths: 251'

13) Method to Detennine Fresh Water Depths: Deepest Nearby Water Well
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 601' Salinity Profile

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 503'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): Possible Void 503

No X
17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info; Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

RECEIVED ̂
—Office ofOil ond Gas—

MAR 1 1 2022

EnvironmerUal Protection

Page 1 of 3
04/15/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

API N ^ 0 0 5 5 8
OPERATDR.WELL NO. shannon Fields OHHW

Well Psd Nsme' shannon FieWsOHl

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in)

New

QL

Used

Grade
Weieht oer ft.

(lb/ft)
FOOTAGE: For

Drilline (ft)

INTERVALS;

Left in Well

(ftl

CEMENT:

Fill-uo

(Cu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 20" New J-55 94# 126' 126' ^ GTS

Fresh Water 13 3/8" New H-40 48# 555' 555' 534 sx/CTS

Coal See Surface Casing

Intermediate 9 5/8" New J-55 36# 1930' 1930' r- 848 sx/CTS

Production 5 1/2" New P-110HP 20# 19791' 19791' / Tsu 2S3C«x/ 10<r InMe IntarmodMi

Tubing

Liners

TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

(in)

Burst Pressure

(psi)

Anticinated

Max. Internal

Pressure (osi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 20" 30" 0.25 2120 81 Glass A 1.20/30% Excess

Fresh Water 13 3/8" 17.5" 0.380 2730 633 Class A 1.20/30% Excess

Coal See Surface Casing
Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.395 3950 1768 Class A 1.19/40% Excess

Production 5 1/2" 8 3/4"-8 1/2" 0.361 14360 10500 Class A 1.19/5% Excess

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

^ RECEIVED
Office of Oil & Gas

MAR 112022

WV Department of
tt/imnmonSni

Kind:

Sizes:

Depths Set:

Page 2 of 304/15/2022



4706900338
WW-6B APINQ.47-MS "
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. shannonReldsOHl 10H

Well Pad Name: Shannon Fields OHl

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill and stimulate any potential zones between and including the Benson to Marcellus. **lf we should encounter
a void place basket above and below void area- balance cement to bottom of void and grout from basket to
surface or run external casing packer/cementing stage tool above void interval and perform 2 stage cementing
operation dependent upon depth of void. Run casing not less than 20' below void nor more than 75' below void.
(*If freshwater is encountered deeper than anticipated it must be protected, set casing 50' below and cts.)

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Well will be perforated within the target formation and stimulated with a slurry of water, sand, and chemical additives at
a high rate. This will be performed in stages with the plug and perf method along the wellbore until the entire lateral
has been stimulated within the target formation. All stage plugs are then drilled out and the well is flowed back to
surface. In some instances, additional toe prep may be performed by pumping additional water in the toe of the well
prior to perforating and pumping Stage 1 to ensure that the toe guns/toe sleeves are fully open prior to pumping stage
1. The well is produced through surface facilities consisting of high pressure production unites, horizontal separation
units, water and oil storage tanks. Max press and anticipated max rate- 9000 lbs @100 barrels a minute.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 20.94

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres):

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

All casing strings will be ran with a centralizer at a minimum of 1 per every 3 joints of casing

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

See Attachment
***

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

All boreholes will be conditioned with circulation and rotation for a minimum of one bottoms up and
continuing until operator is satisfied with borehole conditions.

ncOclVcD
Office of Oil & Gas

MAR 1 1 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 3
04/15/2022



470690033fi
CEMENT ADDITIVES

INTERVAL

SCHLUMBERGER

PRODUCT

NAME

BJ

PRODUCT

NAME

NEXTIER

PRODUCT

NAME PRODUCT USE CHEMICAL NAME CAS-Number

SURFACE

(FRESHWATER)

up to 3%

INTEGRA

SEAL
G600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

SOOl A-7P aiio ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

COAL

PROTECTION

up to 3%

INTEGRA

SEAL
CJ600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

SOOl A-7P QUO ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

INTERMEDIATE

D020 BENTONITE a020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

D047 FP 28L X
LIQUID ANTI FOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

INTEGRA

SEAL
aeoo LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

CemNet LOST CIRC MATERIAL
COATED FIBERGLASS

FIBERS
PROPRIETARY

SUGAR SUGAR a795 CMTRETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

SOOl A-7P aiio ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

PRODUCTION

Gill ACCELERATOR SODIUM CHLORIDE 7440-23-5

SS-llW G880 SURFACTANT
NONIONIC

SURFACTANT
6540-99-4

D047 FP 28L X
LIQUID ANTI FOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

XT GX157011
SOLID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

FULLERS

EARTH{ATTAPULGITE)
8031-18-3

G540
HP FLUID LOSS

ADDITIVE

ALIPHATIC AMIDE

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

D255
MEDTEMP FLUID

LOSS ADDITIVE

POLYACRILIC

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

G213 RETARDER CHRYSTALLINE SILICA 14808-60-7

FL-66 G501
LOW TEMP FLUID

LOSS ADD

POWDERED

POLYSACCHARIDE
PROPRIETARY

BENTONITE G020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

D208 ASA-301X
VISCOSIFIER/ANTI-

SETTLING AGENT

REFINED POLYMER/

CHRYSTALLINE SILICA
PROPRIETARY

D198 R-3 CEMENT RETARDER LIGNIN 8068-51-6

SUGAR SUGAR G795 CEMENT RETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

^ RECEfVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 1 1 2022

WV Deoc-.MiCietit of
Environmental Protection

04/15/2022



47 0 6 9 0 0 3 3 8

Southwestern Energy Company Proposed Drilling Program

Well: SHANNON FIELDS OHI10

Field: PANHANDLE FIELD WET

County: OHIO

SHL: 40.0884 Latitude -80.6578 Longitude

BHL: 40.0540 Latitude -80.6460 Longitude

KBEIev: 1,258 ft MSL KB:26ftAGL

Re-entry Rig:

Prospect:

State:

SDC 41

Marcellus Shale

WV Bwn
SoLJtl western EnofRy

GLEIev: 1,232 ft MSL

-JL
Coal Void at 503 ' MD

PRODTOC Lead @ 2,045 ' MD

PROD IOC Tail @ 5,653 ' MD

126' to 575'

Air/Mist

575 to 1,950'

Air/Mist

Casing String
Casing Size Weight

Grade (Min)
Planned interval

(In) (MIn) From To I
Conductor 20 94.0 « J-55 0' 126' 1,950' to 5,753 '

Surface/Coal 13.375 48.0# H-40 0' 555" Air/Mist

Intermediate 9.625 36.0# J-55 0" 1,930^

Production 5.5 20.0# P-110 HP 0" 19,791'-

CEMENT DETAIL

Sacks Class Density

Conductor: 151 A 19.3

Surface: 534 A 15.6

Intermediate: 848 A 15.6-16.0

Production; 2530 A 14.5-15.0

r

TD at 5,753 '

5,753' MD Freshwater Depth -

Coal Void Depth -

351'TVD

503 TVD

5,753'to 7,013'

12.5-13,0 ppg

Saltwater Depth - 601' TVD

TVD - 6,242'

TMD- 19,791'

RECEIVED ̂
Office of Oil and C as

MAR 11 202

WV Departmen
Environmenial Prole

d

6,057' Target Center

TD at 19,791' MD

6,242 ■ TVD

Df

ction

EOB at 7,013 ' MD

SHL Onondaga 6,079 ' TVD

Created by; C R Hall on 01/19/2022

Onondaga 6,264'TVD 7,013' to 19,791'

13.5-13.8ppg

Ap/<
04/15/2022



WW-9

(4/16)
47 0 6 9 0 0 3 3 8

APIMumber 47 - 069
Operator's Well No. shannon Fields OHI 10H

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name SWN Production Co., LLC OP Code 494512924

Watershed (HUC 10) Upper Ohio South Quadrangle Wheeling

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes li/l No

Will a pit be used? Yes

if so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes If so, what ml.?No

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

»  Underground Injection ( UlC Permit Number Various Approved Facilities
a  Reuse (at API Number At the next anlicpiated well

OfTSite Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)

Other (Explain recovery and solidification on site

Will closed loop system be used? If so. describe: Yes- See Attachment 3A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air. freshwater, oil based, etc.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic Oii Base

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Attachment 3B

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed ofTsite, etc. landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_

or ofTsitC nOIHC/DCrniit number'^ MoscJowfitl SWF- 1032, short Cr66k SWF-1034,C9rbon Limcstono MSWL018781, Wotzol County 1021
Apex aanitai7 Lananii brooKe uo avvF-'iu"i.5,

Pennittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

1 certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1,2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that thererateSl^Htficant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment. Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 11 2022Company Official Signatun

Brittany(}voody 0Company Official (Typed Name)

Company Official Title Senior Regulatory Analyst

WV .
Environmei'iiai Protection

Subscribed and sworn before me this _ day of_

My commission e.xpires_

. 20

Notary Public JUSTIN BOOTH

Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia

fily Comm. Expires fVlar 1, 2022
749 filchwood Av« Apl 5 Mofganlonvn WV 2650504/15/2022



470 6 900 3 3 8

Attachment 3 A

CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM

The closed loop system is designed to eliminate the use of reserve pits by providing a higher level of
solids control processing and using steel pits for capture of drill cuttings. The cuttings are then
processed to achieve landfill requirements before hauling to approved landfills. The liquids are
processed to recycle into the active mud system or to transfer to onsite temporary storage as needed.

The closed loop system consists of several sets of a shale gas separator (often called a 'methana'),
several banks of solids shakers, high speed centrifuges (1 or 2) used to process the fluid portion of the
mud system to remove low gravity solids, low speed centrifuge used for barite recovery in high weight

liquid drilling systems, a dewatering system (for air intervals and if freshwater mud systems are in use)

used to further clean liquids by flocculation and additional mechanical separation, associated open top
tanks for processing liquids and capturing solids for disposal, and transfer pumps to move fluids through

the processes. There is an area adjacent to the cuttings tanks (Red Zone) where a track hole is utilized to

recover the processed cuttings for loading into containers for hauloff. (See attached schematic of a
generic closed loop system layout)

Below are discussions of the processes used when drilling the air interval or liquids interval.

AIR DRILLING INTERVALS

During air drilling operations, flow from the rig will pass down the flowline to the Shale Gas Separater

(sometimes called a methane) where gas and liquids/solids are separated. Gas is sent to the flare
scrubber tank and is flared at the flare stack. Solids and fluids pass across a shaker system to separate

solids from liquids. Solids pass into the cuttings tanks where they are captured for drying and hauloff to
an approved landfill site. Liquids fall into a shaker tank and are collected by a centrifugal pump to be

processed by the high speed centrifuge to further separate liquids and solids. Solids are then dumped
into the cuttings tank for drying and hauloff. Liquids are further processed to remove additional low

gravity solids before being reused or transferred to onsite storage.

LIQUIDS DRILLING (FRESHWATER, BRINE, SOBM)

When drilling is converted to liquids drilling, the shale gas separator and associated shaker tank are

bypassed, and the liquids system is processed over the primary and drying shaker systems. Cuttings
drop into the cuttings tank for additional processing. Any recoverable associated liquids attached to the
cutting are recovered out the tank and processed through the low gravity (high speed) and barite
recovery centrifuges (low speed) to further remove low gravity solids and to recover barite for reuse in
the mud systems.

RECEIVED ̂
Office of Oil and Gas

mar 1 1 2022

WV Department of.
Environmental Protection

04/15/2022



EXAMPLE SCHEMATIC FOR CLOSED LOOP SOLIDS CONTROL SYSTEM

CO

ZD
a

CO

o

"c
o

O
CO

■a

"o
CO

Devvatur TralMr

auflW — " —

8££ 0 0 6 gOZtr
04/15/2022



470 6 900 3 38

Attachment 3B

Drilling Mediums

Surface/CoaKif present)/Freshwater intervals;

Air

Freshwater (if needed based on conditions)

Intermediate/Coal (if present);

Air

Production Hole:

Air

Synthetic Oil (Base Fluid for mud system)

Barite

Calcium Chloride

Lime

Organophilic Bentonite

Primary and Secondary Emulsifiers

Gilsonite

Calcium Carbonate

Friction Reducers

Rev. 6/11/2018 04/15/2022



Form WW-9

SWN Production Co., LLC

47 0 6 9 0 0 3 3 8

Operator's Well No. Shannon Fields OHMQH

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed

to corrcct to pH 17.00

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 600/500 lbs/acre

Mulch Hay/Straw Tons/acre

Prevegetation pH

Temporary

Seed Type

Attachment 30

lbs/acre

Seed Mixtures

Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:

Comments:

jjjig.Oil & Gas Inspector

Field Reviewed? ) Yes

Date

JNo

. iM/-

RECEIVED
Office of Oil Gas

MAR 1 1 2022

WV Department of _
Enviionmentai Protection

04/15/2022



Attachment 3C

swn
Southwestern Energy*

WVD Seeding Specification

To Order Seed contact Lyndsl Eddy Fllppo office 570-996-4271 cell 501-269-5451 Iyndsi_eddy@swn.coni (please allow? tolO days for delivery]

NON-ORGANIC PROPERTIES

Seed Mixture: ROW Mix SWN Supplied

Orchardgrass

Timothy

Annual Ryegrass

Brown Top Millet

Red Top

Medium Red Clover

White Clover

Birdsfoot Trefoil

Rough Bluegrass

40%

15%

15%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

Apply (S> lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

All legumes are

Innoculated at 5x normal

rate

Apply @ 200lbs per acre

Oct. 15th- April 15th PLUS

SOIbs per acre of Winter Wheat

SOIL AMENDMENTS

10-20-20 Fertilizer

Pelletized Lime

Seeding Calculation Information:

'''Apply @ SOOIbs per Acre

Apply @ 2 Tons per Acre

""unless otherwise dictated by soil test results

V  - r-. - -

1452' of 30' ROW/LOD is One Acre

871' of 50'ROW/LOD is One Acre
622' of 70' ROW/LOD is One Acre

Every 622 linear feet in a 70' ROW/LOD, you should be using (2) 501b bags of seed, (4) 501b
bags of fertilizer and (80) 501b bags of Lime (2x seed In winter months 501b Winter
Wheat/ac).

Special Considerations:jpcuiai awiMUg*

Landowner Special Considerations including CREP program participants require additional

guidance that is not given here. Discuss these requirements with SWN supervision at the
beginning of the project to allow time for special seed delivery.

ORGANIC PROPERTIES

Seed Mixture: SWN Production Organic Mix SWN Supplied

Organic Timothy

Organic Red or White Clover

OR

Organic Perennial Ryegrass

Organic Red or White Clover

Apply (S) lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

Organic Fertilizer @ 200lbs per Acre

50%

50%

50%

50%

Apply @ 200lbs per acre

Oct. 15th- April 15th

Pelletized Lime @ 2 Tons per Acre

WETLANDS (delineated as jurlsdictional wetlands)

Seed Mixture: Wetland Mix SWN Supplied

VA Wild Ryegrass 20%

Annual Ryegrass 20%

Fowl Bluegrass 20%

Cosmos 'Sensation' 10%

Redtop 5%

Golden TIckseed 5%

Maryland Senna 5%

Showy TIckseed 5%

Fox Sedge 2.5%

Soft Rush 2.5%

Woolgrass 2.5%

Swamp Verbena 2.5%

Apply @ 25!bs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

NO FERTILIZER OR LIME INSIDE WETLAND LIMITS

Apply @ SOIbs per acre

Oct. 15th- April 15th

Rev.1/13/2020

04/15/2022



4 7 0 6 9 0 0 3 3 8
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WELL (FARM) NAME:
SHANNON FIELDS OHJ

WELL OPERATOR

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

ADDRESS
l.'SOQ FORT PIERPQNT DRIVE. SUITE ?01

COUNTY - CODE
OHIO - 35

DISTRICT;
HIGHLAND

USGS 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME
WHEELING. VAF

SURFACE OWNER

SHANNON Fields. LLC
>L>wP''0.tcr ujt SHWAON reins ueil PLo\5u®vfi\DRAi*NSS'i«o«i;oKr«i. ueu. pw!s\sn»r*«* rens ex !0"\5>«n.n;s rods c-" ioh rkalcwc

TMURSMY rEBPUUtV 24 2022 lliOIAU
PROPESrr NUMBER 2501189858

PAD ID 301189761

04/15/2022
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API Operato Status U titude Lo i^tude Vertical TD Proc ucing Formation Producing Zones Noi Perforated
4706900142 CHESAPEAKE APPAL/ CHIA, LLC. NE\ ER ISSUED 40 073169 -8C .656647 NOT AVAILABLE MmRCELLUS shale

4706900133 CHESAPEAKE APPAL/ CHIA, LLC. NE\ ER ISSUED 40073130 -8C .656649 NOT AVAILABLE Ml tRCELLUS SHALE
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4706900338

MARCELLUS WELL DRILLING PROCEDURES

AND

WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN

swn
Production Company "

SWN Production Company, LLC
1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

API NO. 47-XXX-XXXXX

WELL NAME: Shannon Fields OH! 10H

Wheeling QUAD
Richland DISTRICT

Ohio COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Submitted by;

Name: Brittany Woody

Title: Senior Requiatorv Analyst

Approved by:

Nam&

Title:

Approved by:

Name;

Title:

Date: 12/14/2021

SWN Production Co., LLC

Date

Date: J J ^- 022

r- WVD.onr,,,.

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC - CONFIDENTIAL

04/15/2022



ASCENT
Conaurong a rngmegnnp

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: 1-304.933-3463
2361 DAVISSON RUN ROAD, SUITE 103
CLARKSBURG. WY 26301

o.

\v
PROPOSED 10H

SURFACE HOLE

.^/ i / //

pOGGS'HILl,. Toad

so«Edgewbqd
C^RLHS

tVHi'i

BiHicUSniSnnnci

\y
I)

pleasant
Valley

. // ^ tl\ Spri
/!
f. ̂  r-v-k Oakmont

ti

Mount
Calvary
GemGreenwood Gem

, V,
PROPOSED 10H

BOTTOM HOLE
<v / V I

Parkview
."jItTyn

GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83);
LATiTUOE: 40.08840974-
LONGITUDE; -80.65780505' ww/r>-«

Elm Grove
GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
LATITUDE: 40.08578976'
LONGITUDE: -80.66514671*

470 Bridg^
\  E m GroveC-

20002000.170>

Brideei^^<Elm
GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
LATITUDE: 40.05393859'
LONGITUDE: -80.64595666* GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

NOTES ON SURVEY

?i';.cr AND Oftl.l.i! iNI^ORWATiOl; A!JC/ Tupl-'

i3rA;NIVil?lES SHOWN Hr.F?EC.N WOJE Al.OITi:!) TfiUM DELDS -V.ND/..1R

TAX "^AKCn MAPS PROYlDCD QY CLItNl AN3/0S FIFLD LOCAT!On;
HIS I'iAT SO£". N.'>T REPHESENI A QOUNDaPY SURVEY Of YHE

P.Afifri.S SHOWN jifPEON-

Al.L INSETS /.Pi: NORIri ONI.FSS OIHFRMSt nEPlOTCD

LEGEND;

O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOM HOLE
^ EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD

LPLK LANDING POINT LOCATION

ACCESS ROAD

PUBLIC ROAD

ACCESS ROAD TO PREV. SITE

— = = = lease boundary

PROPOSED PATH

FLOOD PLAIN

WELL (FARM) NAME
SHANNON FIELDS OH!

SERIAL

xxxx

WELL OPER,ATOR;

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

DISTRICT;

RICHUND

ADDRESS:

1500 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201

COUNTY - CODE

OHIO - 55

uses 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME
WHEELING. WV

SURFACE OWNER:

SHANNON FIELDS. LLC
HA_PSOj£cr 23JS SHXN-ICiH riELCS WELL PLAT\SUIW\DSAKIKCS\"ORiZONIAL WELL PLAISSShXJxHON TiElDS OMi IOm\ShankON FiElOS OHI ICh FinAl.DWC JUnULJTV 'IHnilRORSH

04/15/2022



LATITUDE: 40'07'30"l BOnOM HOLE 5.864*

ASCENT
Cormitting S Engineering

SURVEYOR^NGINEER; 1-304-933-3483
2341 0AVI98ON,RLM ROAO. SUITE 103
CLARKSBURO, WV 20301

LATITUDE: 40*07"30"i SURFACE HOLE 9.178"

STONE FOUNDSHL TO LANDMARK753.J5'N 76*4r32
CONCRETE MONUMENTSHL TO LANDMARK956.44'N 27*13 53

PROPOSED 10H

SURFACE HOLE

D108

£109

V
X102

waddles run
Y103

T98 /
NSET-A

CHAB^
UTM (NAD83. ZONE 17. METERS):
NORTHING: 4.437.626.009
EASTING: 529.171.983 0UST1NO WELLS

WITHIN
1'«3000'

UTM fNADa3, ZONE 17, METERS
NORTHING: 4.437.332.830
EASTING: 528,547.202

UTM (NAD83. ZONE 17. METERS):
NORTHING: 4,433,809.490
EASTING: 530.197.253

2,812.64*2.264.26' SHL TO LPL64*51'42
249.88249.88" LPL TO A2L125*12*33
314.25' AZLl TO A2L2314.10"28*2r22

349.83'349.83" AZL2 TO A2L33V30'02
698.38' AZL3 TO AZL424*29*39 700.05

162.99"

379.84'
182.99' A2L4 TO AZL5ir29*29

379.58" AZL5 TO AZL621*ir23

20002000

NSET
GRAPHIC

WELL RESTRICTIONS

1. NO OCCUPIED OWELUNGS > 2500 SO FT. WITHIN 625 FEET OF CENTER OF PAD.

2. NO AGRICULTURE BUILDINGS > 2500 SO FT. WITHIN 625 FEET OF CENTER OF PAD.
3. NO WATER WELLS OR DEVELOPED SPRINGS ARE WITHIN 250 FEET OF PROPOSED WELL.

4. PERENNIAL STREAMS, LAKES, PONDS, OR RESERVOIRS MTHIN 100 FEET OF THE UMITS OF DISTURBANCE.
5. NO NATURALLY PRODUCING TROUT STREAM WITHIN 300 FEET OF UMIIS OF DISTURBANCE.

6. NO GROUND INTAKE OR PUBUC WATER SUPPLY WITHIN 1000 FEET OF WELL PAD, UMITS OF DISTURBANCE, £ & S
CONTROLS OH PUBUC WATER SUPPLY.

NOTES ON SURVEY

1. TIES TO WELLS AND CORNERS ARE BASED ON STATE PLANE WV NORTH

ZONE NAD '83.

2. WELL LAT./LONG ESTABLISHED BY DIRECT GPS NAD "83.
3. BOUNDARIES SHOWN ARE TAKEN FROM TAX MAF^, DEEDS, AND HELD

SURVEY. THIS DRAWING IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE OF A FULL BOUNDARY
SURVEY.

4. SURFACE OWNER INFORMATION TAKEN FROM THE ASSESSOR AND COUNTY
CLP?K RECORDS OF OHIO COUNTY IN OCTOBER OF 2021.

5. WELLS SHOWN ARE TAKEN FROM RECORDS OF WVDEP.

I. THE UNDERSIGNED. HERmr CERTIFY 1>1AT THIS PLAT IS
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWl£OGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS
AU THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND REGULATIONS ISSUED
AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL raOTECTlON.

02-24-2022PS. 983

INSET X-

PROPOSED 10H

BOTTOM HOLE

COMPANY:

swN swn^
Production Company, LLC Production Company™

(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

|5lwVDEP
•/OFFICE OF OIL & GAS
601 57TH STREET

CHARLESTON, WV 25034

MINIMUM

DEGREE OF

ACCURACY: 1/200 OPERATOR'S WELL §:

SHANNON FIELDS OHI

10H

PROVEN SURVEY

SOURCE OF grade GPS

ELEVATION: (NAVO 88. us FT)
API WELL §\ 47 69 00338 m

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE; OIL □ WASTE DISPOSAL □
WATERSHED: UPPER OHIO SOUTH
DISTRICT: RICHLAND

PRODUCTION^ DEEPO GAS^

.COUNTY: OHIO
SURFACE OWNER: SHANNON HELPS. LLC

LIQUID INJECTION □
ELEVATION: _
QUADRANGLE:
ACREAGE: ±35.07
ACREAGE: ±35.07

STOR

WHE

AGE□
1232.0'

SHALLOW ^

ELING 7.5'. WV

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: SHANNON RELDS. LLC

DRILL^ DRILL DEEPER□ REDRILLQ FRACTURE OR STIMULATE^ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION□ PERFORATE NEW FORMATIONQ
CONVERT □ PLUG & ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT & REPLUG □ OTHER CHANGE □ (SPECIFY)
TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH: 6.242 TVD 19.791 TMD

WELL OPERATOR: SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201

CITY: MORGANTOWN STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26508

DESIGNATED AGENT: BRITANY WOODY
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201

CITY: MORGANTOWN STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26508
LEGEND:

O PROPOSED SURFACE HOl£ / BOTTOM HOl£
EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD

LPLK LANDING POINT LOCATION
® EXISTING WATER WELL
(D EXISTING SPRING

SURVEYED BOUNDARY
i B I B I ■ ORILUNG UNIT
= = = LEASE BOUNDARY

PROPOSED PATH

REVISIONS: DATE: 02-24-2022

DRAWN BY: NBG
^RL SCALE: 1 = 2000

DRAWING NO: ACE-2326

N;\_Pr6j£CT 2329 SK4NN0N FCUJS WELL PIAASUWEADWIMCSXHORIZOMAL WEIL PlATS\S»>HNON flELDS OHI 10H\SH«HNOH flEUS OH lOH nNALOWG
MONDAY MARCH 28 2022 01:02PU

WELL LOCATION PLAT
PROPERTY NUMBER 2501189858

PAD ID 301189761

04/15/2022



BOTTOM HOLE 5,864'LATITUDE: 40'07 30

LATITUDE: 40'07'30''

ASCENT
Consulting S Engineoiing

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER; 1-304'933'3463
23S1 DAVIS80N,RUN ROAD, SUITE 103

A
CLARKSBURG 20301

SURFACE HOLE 9,178

il
N 76*4r32 753.35* SHL TO LANDMARK STONE FOUND

N 2ri3'53 956.44* SHL TO LANDMARK CONCRETE MONUMENT

PROPOSED 10H

SURFACE HOLE

0108

Vi'AODUES RUN NSETY103

T98 /
NSET

3000

CHARLES
UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17. METERS):
NORTHING: 4,437,626.009
EASTING: 529,171.983

EXISTNQI^EILB

UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17. METERS):
NORTHING: 4,437,332.830
EASTING: 528,547.202

UTM (NAD83. ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4,433,809.490
EASTING: 530,197.253

2,264.26'64*5r42" W 2,812.64* SHL TO LPL

25*12'33** 249.88' 249.88' LPL TO AZL1

314.25

349.83'
28*2r22 314.10' AZLl TO AZL2

3r30'02 349.83' AZL2 TO AZL3

700.06'24'29'39 698.38' AZL3 TO AZL4

ir29'29'' 182.99' 182.99' AZL4 TO AZL5

379.84'2ri7'23'' 379.58' AZL5 TO AZL6

2000 2000

GRAPHIC
INSET

WELL RESTRICnONS

1, NO OCCURED DWELUNGS > 2500 SO FT. WITHIN 625 FEET CENTER OF PAD.

2, NO AGRICULTURE BUILDINGS > 2500 SO FT. WITHIN 625 FEET OF CENTDT OF PAD.

3, NO WATER WELLS OR DEVELOPED SPRINGS ARE WITHIN 250 FEET OF PROPOSED WELL

A, PERENNIAL STREAMS, LAKES, PONDS. OR RESERVOIRS WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE UMfTS OF DISTURBANCE.

5. NO NATURALLY PRODUCING TROUT STREAM WITHIN 300 FEET OF UMITS OF DISTURBANCE.

6. NO GROUND INTAKE OR PUBUC WATER SUPPLY WITHIN 1000 FEET OF WEIL PAD, UMITS OF DISTURBANCE, E 4 S

CONTROLS OR PUBUC WATER SUPPLY.

NOTES ON SURVEY
1. TIES TO WELLS AND CORNERS ARE BASED ON STATE PLANE WV NORTH

ZONE NAD '83.
2. WELL LAT./LONG ESTABLISHED BY DIRECT GPS NAD "63.
3. BOUNDARIES SHOWN ARE TAKE?! FROM TAX MAPS, DEEDS, AND HELD

SURVEY. THIS DRAWING IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE OF A FULL BOUNDARY
SURVEY.

4. SURFACE OWNER INFORMATION TAKEN FROM THE ASSESSOR AND COUNTY
CLERK RECORDS OF OHIO COUNTY IN OCTOBER OF 2021.

5. WELLS SHOWN ARE TAKEN FROM RECORDS OF WVDEP.

INSET"C

PROPOSED 10H

BOTTOM HOLE

.. THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT IS
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BEU^ AND aHOTC
ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND REGULATK^I^Um
AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

P.S.983
.  02-24-

swn
COMPANY:

SWN
Production Company, LLC Production Company™2022

MINIMUM

DEGREE OF

ACCURACY:

SHANNON FIELDS OHI

10H

(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON
'' ' '^%\ UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

5:^WVDEP
..^OFFICE CF OIL & GAS

■ 601 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, WV 25034

OPERATOR'S WELL |:

PROVEN SURVEY
SOURCE OF GRADE GPS

ELEVATION: (NAVD 88, US FT) API WELL §:
PERMITCOUNTYSTATE

WELL TYPE: OILO WASTE DISPOSAL □
WATERSHED: UPPER OHIO SOUTH
DISTRICT: RICHLAND

PRODUCTION^ DEEPQ STORAGEn
1232.0'

COUNTY: OHIO

SURFACE OWNER: SHANNON RELDS. LLC
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: SHANNON FIELDS. LLC

DRILL^ DRILL DEEPER □ REDRILin FRACTURE OR ST1MUUTE|3 PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION □
CONVERT □ PLUG & ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT & REPLUG Q OTHER CHANGE □ (SPECIfY)
TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS ESTIMATE

LIQUID INJECTION □
ELEVATION:
QUADRANGLE: WHEELING 7.5'. WV
ACREAGE: ±35.07
ACREAGE:

SHA

±35.07

LLOW Kl

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □

D DEPTH: 6.242 TVD 19.791 TMD

WELL OPERATOR: SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201

MORGANTOWN STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26508

DESIGNATED AGENT: BRITANY WOODY
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201
CITY: MORGANTOWN STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26508

LEGEND:
0 PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOM HOLE■J- EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD

SURVEYG) BOUNOAirr REVISIONS: DATF: 02-24-2022
■ 1 Ml . « . ■ DRILLING UNIT
= = = = lease boundary DRAWN BY: NBG

CPM c. 1" _ 9000'
LPUt LANDING POINT LOCATION

® EXISTING WATER WELL DRAWING NO: ACE-232e

1  (D EXISTING SPRING WELL LOCATION PLAT

(ONDAY MARCH 28 2022 01;02PM
PAD 10 301189761

04/15/2022



LAT'^LOE: ^0'D7'3C' 30TT0V HOLE 5,864'

ASCENT

tjATiTUOE: 4C'C7':;0" SUR-ACE HOLE 9,1 78'

Consulcing B Engineering

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: 1-304-933^63
2361 DAVISSON RUN ROAD, SUITE 103
CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

UNEI BEARING DISTANCE DESCRIPTION MONUMENT 1

753 35' S'-U TO LANDMARK S ONE POUND 1

L2 : N 27-'3'53" E 1 956.44' SHL TO LANDMARK CONCRETE MONUMENTl

SURFACE HOLE ^
aiosPROPOSED 10H

W101

NSET

T98 / INSET "A

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL)g ■ /  CHARLES AVE.^
5QI-SfsA363, ZO\L '7, METERS):

mORTHIMG: 4,437,626.009
LATT'NG: 529,171.923 EXSTINQ WELLS

WITHIN SOOC

\^~--,„__SCAL6; 1"«30C(r
\ JIO
\

\

LANDING POINT (LPL):

M (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):
NOR'HlNG: 4,437,532.830

KG: 526,547.202

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):

UTM. (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):
")R-HNG: 4,433,809.490

TASTIKG: 530.197,253

CURVE LEN<miDISTANCE

2,264.26' SHL TO LPLS 64-5r42" W
240.38 LPL TO AZLl249.B8S 25-l2'33 E

AZLl TO AZL2S 28-2r22" E 314.10

AZL2 TO AZL3349.83S 3r3G'02 E 349.83

AZL3 TO AZL4S 24'29 39" E 700.06598,38

AZL4 TO AZL5182.99 152.9917'29'29

379,53 AZL5 TO AZL6S 2ri7'23 E 379.84

20002000

GRAPHIC
INSET "B"i

H,';

,;Br I'VO Li

;v;yBS

■<j iviTHiu yj: u. livt,
:!■(-; I.' A.Hir; P£?.

L)|' . (jRf-;.'.;Lr

IA
INSET "C

PROPOSED ION
BOTTOM HOLE

NOTES ON SURVEY
-L-i

swn
02-24-2022

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT IS
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS
A.L THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND REGULATIONS ISSUED
AMD PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

P,S 963

COMPANY:

SWN
Production Company, LLC Production Company™

(+) denotes location of well on
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

|wVDEP
•OFFICE OF OIL & GAS
601 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, 'vVV 25034

MINIMUM
DEGREE OF
ACCURACY: 1/200 OPERATOR'S WELL

SHANNON FIELDS CHI

10H

PROVEN SURVEY
SOURCE OF grade GPS
ELEVATION: (NAVC 88, US FT) API WELL 47 69 00338

STATE COUN PoRV

WILL "TPE: OIL □ WASTE DGFOSAL
L.'ATERSHED: UPPER OHIO SOUTH
DISTRICT: RICHLAND

PRODUCTION DEEPy GAS

surface OWNER: SHANNON FIELDS. LLC
.COUNTY; OHIO

SHANNON FIELDS. LLC

LIGUID iNJECTiONy
ELEVATION: _
QUADRANGLE:
ACREAGE: ±35.07
ACREAGE:

SiOR

whe

±35.07

AGl. | I
1232.0'

SHALlOW i aL

eling 7.5',

L k GAS ROYALTY OWNER:

DRILiy DRILL DEEPERy REDRILLy FRACTURE OR STIMULATE^ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION y
CONVERT y PLUG & ABANDON y CLEAN OUT & REPLUG □ OTHER CHANGE PI f^PECIFY)
'ARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS ^^^^JivATED DE°T

PER FORATE NEW FORMATION y

5.242 "VD ■'9 79' TVO

S:ATE: WV ZIP CO:

WELL OI^ERATOR: SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, I IC
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PiERPONT DRIVE, SUITE 201
CITY: MORGANTOWN

egend!
O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOM HOLE
^ EXISTING / PROOUC-NG WELLHEAD

LPLX landing POINT LOCATION
EXISTING WATER WELL
EXISTING SPRING

ZDD'jO

DESIGNATED AGENT: BRITANY WOODY
ADDRESS; 1300 FORT PiERPONT DRiVF. S
CiPr': MCRGANTQ'vVK SiA E: W

TE 201
V ZIP CODE: 26508

SURVEYED BOUNDARY
DRILLING UNI7
LEASE BOUNDARY
PROPOSED PATH

REVISIONS; DATE: 02-24-2022

DRAWN BY: N3G
SCALE; 1" = 2000'

WELL PLATS\S.ANNON RELDS OH, Ifl'sSHAN^ON HELDS OH, .OH r,NAL.::WG
[DRAWING NO: ACE-2325
I WELL LOCATIQ.M PpAT

PROPERTY NUMBER 2501189858
PAD ID 3C1:5376;

04/15/2022



LATITUDE: 40"07'30"^ BOTTOM HOLE 5.864"

LATTTUDE: 40*07 30 SURFACE HOLE 9.178

ASCENT STONE FOUND7S3.35*N 76*4r32" W SHL TO LANDMARK

SHL TO LANDMARK CONCRETE MONUMENT956.44N 27*13'53Conaultmg S engineering

SURVEYOR/ENGfNEER: 1-304-933-3463 i\

PROPOSED 10H

SURFACE HOLE

2361 OAVISSON.RUN ROAD, SUITE 103
CLARKSaURO, ̂  3S301 /

❖XIO2)
I  , Z'P^

WAODLES

T98 /
INSET W

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL): CHARLES

EM8T1NQWBX8

13000

r-aoocr

H

NSET

&

UTM (NAD83. ZONE 17. METERS):
NORTHING: 4,437.626.009
EASTING: 529.171.983

LANDING POINT (LPli);:-
UTM (NAD83. ZONE 17. METERS):
NORTHING: 4.437,332.830
EASTING: 528.547.202

LTTM (NAD83. ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4,433,809.490
EASTING: 530,197.253

L3 S 64*51 •42" W 2.264.26' 27812.W SHL TO LPL

L4 S 25*12'33" E 249.86' 249.88' LPL TO AZL1

L5 S 28*2 r22" E 314.10* 314.25' AZL1 TO AZL2

L6 S 3r30'02" E 349.83' 349.83' AZL2 TO AZL3

17 S 24*29'39" E 698.38' 700.06' AZL3 TO AZL4

L8 S ir29'29' E 182.99' 182.99' AZL4 TO AZL5

L9 S 21*17'23" E 379.58' 379.84' AZL5 TO Aa.6

2000 2000

GRAPHIC

WELL RESTRICTIONS

1. NO OCCUPIED DWELLINGS > 2500 SO FT. WITHIN 625 FEET OF CENTER OF PAD.

2. NO AGRICULTURE BUILDINGS > 2500 SO FT. WITHIN 625 FEET OF CENTER OF PAD.

3. NO WATER WELLS OR DEVELOPED SPRINGS ARE WITHIN 250 FEET OF PROPOOT WELL.

A. PERENNIAL STREAMS. LAKES. PONDS. OR RESERVOIRS WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE UMTS OF DISTURBANCE.
5- NO NATUR«±T PRODUCING TFOOT STREAM WITHIN 300 FEET OF UVITS OF DISTURBANCE.
6. NO GROUND INTAKE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WITHIN 1000 FEET OF WEU PAD. UMfTS OF DISTURBANCE. £ & S

CONTROLS OR PUBLIC WATER SUPR-Y.

NOTES ON SURVEY

1. TIES TO WELLS AND CORNERS ARE BASED ON STATE PLANE WV NORTH
ZONE NAD "83.

2. WELL LAT./LONG ESTABUSHEO BY DIRECT GPS NAD '83.
3. BOUNDARIES SHOWN ARE TAKEN FT^OM TAX MAPS. DEEDS. AND FIELD

SURVEY. THIS ORAWNG IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE OF A FUU BOUNDAfTY
SURVEY.

SURFACE OWNER INFORMATION TAKEN FROM THE ASSESSOR AND COUNTY
CLERK RECORDS OF OHIO COUNTY IN OCTOBER OF 2021.

5. WELLS SHOWN ARE TAKEN FROM RECORDS OF WVDEP-

I, THE UNDERSIGMEO, HERKY CERTTFY THAT THIS PUT IS
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWIBXJE AND 6EUEF AND SHOWS
ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND REGULATIONS tSSUB)
AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVtRONUENTAL PROTECTION.

P.S. 983 02-24-2022

U3g

INSET'c'
PROPOSED 10H

BOTTOM HOLE

COMPANY;

SWN
Production Company. LLC

swn
Production Company™

A

<'NESr>^ (+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON
'  UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

V^WVDEP
/OFFICE OF OIL & GAS

MINIMUM

DEGREE OF

ACCURACY: 1/200 OPERATOR'S WELL #:

SHANNON FIELDS OH!

10H

PROVEN SURVEY

SOURCE OF GRADE GPS

ELEVATION: (NAVD88. US FT)601 57TH STREET

CHARLESTON. WV 25034

WEa TYPE: OILQ WASTE DISPOSAL Q PRODUCTION^ DEEPD GAS^
WATERSHED: UPPER OHIO SOUTH

DISTRICT: RICHLAND

API WELL #: 47 69 OOJ39 w
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

SURFACE OWNER: SHANNON FIELDS. LLC

.COUNTY: OHIO

UQUID INJECTION □
ELEVATION: _
QUADRANGLE:
ACREAGE: ±35.07
ACREAGE: ±35.07

STOR

WHE

AGE□
1232.0'

SHALLOW^

ELING 7.5'. WV

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: SHANNON RELDS. LLC

DRILL^ DRia DEEPER□ REDRILLQ FRACTURE OR STIMULATE^ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION□ PERFORATE NEW FORMATION□
CONVERT n plug & ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT & REPLUG □ OTHER CHANGE □ (SPECIFY)
TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH: 6.242 TVD 19.791 TMD
WELL OPERATOR: SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201
CITY: MORGANTOWN STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26508

DESIGNATED AGENT: BRITANY WOODY
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201
CITY: MORGANTOWN STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26508

ro
b>

o

§
o

LEGEND:
o PROPOSED SURFACE HOIX / BOTTOM HOII
^ EXISTING / PRODUCING WEUHEAD

LPLit lANDING POINT LOCATION
® EXISTING WATER WELL
® EXISIMS SPRING

SURVEYED BOUNDWTY
DRILLING UNIT

I LEASE BOUNDARY
PROPOSED PATH

REVISIONS:

"SHT

DATE: 02-24-2022

DRAWN BY: NBG
SCALE: 1 = 2000
DRAWING NO: ACE-232e
WELL LOCATION PLAT

N:\_PWCUECT 2926 SHANNON FCUS nQl PlAASURVrr\DRAWINCS\HOnZONTAL WELL PLAT3\SWNN0N PIELIIS OHI 10H\SWm0N FELOS OH 10H FMN-OWG
MONDAY MARCH 28 2022 01:02PM

PROPERTY NUM^ 2S011B9S58
PAD D 301169761

04/15/2022



4706900338
WW-6A1 ODeratoi"'s Well No. SHANNON FIELDS OHI lOH
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath requked to make the verification on oaee 1 of this Notice and AoDlication. I

depose and say tiiat I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and thai —

(1) the tract of land is the same ti-act described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclanialdon Plan;

(2) /he nwrtlftv md rcr.nrdat'inn daT^ (\f mrnrded") for or nfhf'i' rniifmtiinw rnntrarf/'ql hv u'hiV.h rhp

Applicant claims the right to extiact, produce or market tlie oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Exhibit A

Acknowledgemenl ol Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The pOTnlt applicant for tlie proposed well work addressed in this application hercby acknowledges the
possibility of tlie need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entitle in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the foilowing;

- -

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division ofHighways
•  U.S. Army Coips of Engineer
• US, Fish and Wildlife Service

•  Countv Floadnlain Coovdinntor

Tlie applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way oveirides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/appi'ovals tliat may be necessary and fiiilher affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquked from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

"We.U Onevatriv. SWM Prodtir.tton C.r> I IP; •

By: Gavin Nadeau, UPL

Ls: Landman

Paue. t of X

04/15/2022



47t) 6 g100 3 3e
i?

KXHinrr "A" ^ —v;
ShtmMoncfetoOHi 1011

OUo Cooi^, Wcsl VTr^a
AOadiedtonidinBdeataiiortboScaeofWcst VanusaOiltndOxsPenmtFoan. WW-6>ft; Co^^lbnfStLC., Opemtof •»

TMP 1  LESSOR ~ 1 \mk)i fWIEWT BK/PG

1) 04^R174)023-0002 Msiy CsAcr 7opp» manicd detlias in her tde tod cqsnte pEOpety Chcstpfiik»Aptrtaftrsi, Li,.C. 17.00% S03MU 805/270

Note Shsmm Fitld. CXCCcomnMinenl Oinia)«bltiiiediiiinail intaatbydecddittd Mmh IZ SOUncocdedolBockiM «ndPage7<9 iaIlMOISnof Rccacdoiar
OhtoCooay. Wcfl Vi:;|mia.MiiKnlOinia>i labjecllolluon^ialChetapolw Ajiptlicha LX.C. lesieeiKdsdbyMaiyCancf TotpncaidtdintheO&n ofRcnrdtn
ofOhio County, Wea Viutiniact BookSOSondPno 370, in which SWNPnxhieitinCointany. LLC openuithcniindcr by ani/iTiiiieRiitcocledtil Book 183 ondPa»)4IS. 5WN Productica Ccntpany. LLC 883/415

2) 04^R174)008«0000 Cccuntcoft Fcxoty Scrvktt of West Vtifinia LLC Chcaapcakc AppaUchia. LL C.

SWN Productxan Company. LLC

1800% 814/586

884/121

3) 04-OR17^019-0000 List Beneke Bunu. msnied

Kada E Baieke. dnsle

Q«oise Robca Bcirkc. fingle

Chesapeake Appdachta. L.L.C.
SWN Ptoductkn Cas^aay. LLC

Chaepeake Appalachia. I..L.C.
SWK Productiaa Company. LLC
CTnepcakr Aurtfsi'hia. LX.C.

SWN Produftron Compoiy. LLC

18.00%

18.00%

1800%

811/501

834/157

811/496

884/157

811/407

884/157

*} 04-OR174>006-O00l Th4 Paila Syaem Tnst Fond of Wheeling a popctual chsoutila uvn SWN Piodsctka CompsRV. LLC 18.00% 978/251

5) O6-O0T1-0002-0000

Wheeling PakCirnrnrqion a PobficCocporakngtdGcwiaacatlSabdivtfloooftho Cay of Wheeling cad thi CiiyofWheeliBg.aMttn<tpei
Cccpcrsdon SWN ProdsKtionfoaiaiaUfC • 18.00% 97W248

6) 04.0R|74)On-0000 Katry S. Fidterond Bartnn S. Ftchei: Hotband and Wift Amokan POToleumBtRilQt^ggdflig.'ttCVw

SU'N Production ConS*. LLC
«>»aaoo% 936/90

9S0.-3T2

V 04-OR17-00 It-0001 Hsny S. Fishcf and Botam 1. Fldici; Httsbond and Wift American Petroleuffl Buineo OpoBing. U.C

SWN Production Conpany. LLC

18.00% 936/90

980/572

8) 04-OR17.0010-0001 Dawn M. Lcnkay. a msiied trcraaadeaitng in her fote tod aepame propoty Chospeake Appdadua. VLC.

SWN Production Cflcnpany. LLC

18.0056 844/629

SSS/53

») 06-OT2J-0009-0001 DtvnM. Lenkay. a mamedwocnan dealing in her iota and aqnnicpsopaty Chrtsptilfft Appalnrfifn. LL-C.

SWN Productiaa Company. LLC

18.00% 844/629

885/53

I0| 06-OT2J-0009.000a Michad J. Baker and Sussa P. Bako; i^k/a Suian}. Baker, tmsband and wilb SWN ptoduaionCflwmnv. LLC 18.00% 957/381

ID 06-OT2J-0018-0000 Kim S. Wilay and Scephanta P. Wiley, her band and wift SWN Ptodoctwo CcBthisy. LLC 1600% 933/794

12) 06-OT2J-0020-0000 DrawM. ̂ndUngandKimtictty F. Sinadling.!mthandandwift
SWNpRSSoSS^^ LLC

144)0% 836725

88SG68

Ul O6-0T2J-0OI4-OOO0 T<xU Mueller end Ktni MuUer Chesapeake .Appdadna. L L C.

SWN Productiaa Ccmparry. LLC

IS.005'. 841.739

sssnso

J4) 06-OT2J-0020-0005 Michad J. Baker and Sunn P. Bakei; a/k/aSuean J. Baker, fautband and wilb SWK Ptodcutkn Cospanv. LLC 1800% 957/381

m 06-OT2I-0030-0004 Michad J. Baker and Susan P. B ako; alc/a Sum 1. Baker, hosband and wift SWN Productica Company. LLC 18.00% 957/381

16) 064)072-0003-0000 Kadi. Vaicne end Karen A.Pachota. hadiaBdcndwilb ChttapfAe Appatachia. LL.C.

SWN Pioductioa Company. LLC

18.00% 837/490

855/368

SWN Prodocticn Compsry. LLC 18.00% 937«67

18) 06-O0T2-OO13-OOOQ RCK 2 Group. LLC
Stephen T. Vcgcin and MicheQa L. Vogiin. husband end wiib

SWK Production Cooqraay. LLC

SWN Pnx^ction Company. LLC
18.00%

18.00%

936/643

936/653

19* 06-0077-0001-0000 The Perks Sydcm Itast Fund of Whcdini; a pctpctoel ctonuUe mst aSOtBpll^ Compray, LLC 18.00% 978751

20) 06-0077-0095-0000 RobcA O. Balrd. Madha ianaCeiA Ronald MooisBflmLPaincUS. Keys. iacqud^-nAnnJacobe. and Margery Ellen Kiincr Chai^ftRtke'Appalnchia. L.L.C.
SWN Prwluction Company. LLC

18.00% 820768

88V105

21) |04)W56-0002-0000 Otdo Cooniy Beard ofEchtcnkii Antokaa Pctrakom tatnea Opcnting. LLC
SWN Pioducttcn Company. LLC

18.00% 936/172

973/167

22) 06-OOT7-0006-0000 Robert i. Lcizelier Chctapctke Appdadda. LL.C.

SWN Piodncckn Company. LLC

14.00% 841779

885/392

23* 06-00774*006-0004 Akni. KinderUter and Jacepxline S. Hindcrtkcr. husband and wift SWN Prodttctian Company. LLC 18.00% 998/601

24) Dcoald AUhd Bcsdea SWN Producticn Company. LLC 18.00% 961722

25) 10-OWS64)0034)000 Franca L.Biadeo.'Riauaofthe Franca L. Baden 2016 IiisvDc^ieTnisi. dated Augufl 10.2016 SWN Production CompanwLLC 18.00% 100078

26) 06-0077-00064)002 Hmcihyi.Bradea ntsrded SWN Productiai Com^^ 15.00% 966/553

27) 064)0774)<M4-0000 Franca L. Brwffn. lyuitae oftbe Franca L. Btadcn 2016 IxzavocaUeTnui. dated Angufl 10.2016 SWK PrododMn nlillwkix: 15.00% 967795

2«> 064)0774>0654>001 FancaL.B»dca. Tltuttocftht Franca L.Biaden 2016 btsvocableDntt. deled August 10.2016 SWN ProdtKnoETtSaSv. LLC 15.00% 967793

29) 06-0077-0065-0002 Andrew WeintI and Jiijvtf I. Wrwal. Irwtximt nnd wifb SWN Production CompanyJLC IS.OO«« 935/493

30) 06-00774*0654)000 Andmr Wctsalandioyal. WessaLhnsbandandwUh SWN Produrtifn Ccatpauy. LLC 1800% 935/492

35> 06-00T74>06S4>003 Andrew Weual andioyat. WesnL trusband and wift SWN Produoioa Company. LLC 1600% 935M92

32) 06-00774)0664)000 Andrew C.WcisaLU SWN Prodoctioo Company. LLC 160056 935/498

33) 064)0774>0674>024 FfincaLBiidca'DvseMoftheFiaQCoL.Biadea2016!]nvocabU7nist. dsted August 10.2016 SWN Productioa Compaav. LLC 15.00% 967795

34) 064>OT74>0674>000 Ftanca L. Biadea Ttusta of dw Franca L. Biadcn 2016 lizavocabloTtaa. dated Auxiua 10.2016 SWN Prodnction Company. LLC 1600% 100078

064)0774)0724)000 Bad P. Kuflbcr Amcrkan Ptcrolcnm Pertnco Opeouing. LLC

SWN Ptodoetioo Compsiy. LLC

1600% 939/163

980/372

36) 064>OT74)0724>002 Bed P. KuRhcr Amctkitn Prtrdimrfam^^^c^ng. LLC 1600% 939/163

980/572

37* 06-00774*0754)001 Mkbad E. SovitskyandSosanO. Sovtnsl^. laidnDdaRdwift swNPttu&eaxrraBay.uc 18.00% 933/115

38) 06-00774*0754)000 Clmlrs V. So^iftsky. widower SWNjerqdodko Company. LLC 18.0076 943419

39) 064*0774*076-0000 TtKcnas A. CXth SWN Piodnctiffi Compeoy. LLC 18.00^6 934/694

40) 064)0174)0784*000 Ocoige Fnnkhn Lac^wcQ and Maty Arm LoogweQ. husband and wife TH Explcoticn. LLC
American RQtroIeuia Rutncra Opctotinju LLC

SWN Prodacctoa Company. LLC

1800% 891/686

958/126

980/572

41) 064*0774*0814*000 Robot L. MiUa ir. SWN ProducricD Compasy. LLC 1600% 936737

42) 064)0774)0844)000 Richard J. Robtecht and Midtey RoCnecht. husband and wift SWN IMoctka Company. LLC 1600% 1000/122

43) 06-00774)1254*000 Josepbsoe L. Tsggafl FonB Creek OtdOk LLC

OuUkxxt Energy CocpciBkn

American PctxoleuiQ^utncts Operating. LLC
SWK ProducBon Company. LLC

160056 877757

893/406

909/775

946/416

44) 06-OOTT-'.'n9-OOW Peters Run Land Ccsnpony. LLC Fi.2«I_Cre<t Ohia LLC
GuU^ Energy Coiponcion

AmerieaaPctiukUiaPartPcoOpcTaring. LLC

SWK Ptoductkn Company. LLC

|800*r 8?3.'543

893792

909775

946/405

45) 06-00774)125-0001 Pesos Run Land Compare. LLC Fcoil Creek OhkK LLC

GoU^ Energy CapomioQ
Afficfkun PetroCcum Putncrt Openttng. LLC

SWN Production Ccmpony. LLC

1600% 873743

893792

909775

946/409

END OP EXHIBIT "A"

Shmmm hiehiiOHl \*tH WW^AI I nTl
.vci.asar 04/15/2022



4706900336
B  sv»'r» r rcductiopi Ccmpsny. LLC

1 / % # I I 1300 Fort Pierpont Or, Ste 201
V V I I Morgafttbwn, WV 26508

Production Company'" T0L3O4 8841gio
®  Fax: 304 4712497

.... . vAyyiswn.com

Febmai7 23, 2022

Mr. Charles Brewer

W V DEP Office of Oil & Gas .

601 51^ St.,SE
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: SWN's proposed New Well: Shannon Fields OHI lOH in Ohio County, West Virginia, Drilling under
Stonegate Drive, Sonneboni Lane, Park View Road, and Springdale Avenue.

Dear Mr. Brewer:

SWN Production Company, LLC ("SWN") is applying for a drilling permit for the above referenced well.
The State of West Virginia has raised some concern as to SWN's right to drill under Stonegate Drive,
Sonnebom Lane, Park View Road, and Springdale Avenue. Please be advised has leased all
mineral owners under said route as it relates to the above-referenced well and unit. .

Thank you.

Respectfully,

SWN Production Company, LLC

Gavin Nadeau, RPL
Landman

A-...

TtK People dc^ the Right Things,
wisely Inwesting the cash tow from our
urxterigfngTSssat^wfl crBGteV&is+*04/15/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12) 4706900338

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: API No.

Operator's Well No. shannon Fields OHI10H

Well Pad Name: Shannon Fields OHI

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

Eastinc- 529.171.981UTMNAD83 k, ' ^
Northing:

Public Road Access:
Generally used farm name:

State:

County:

District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Q69-Ohio

Richiand

4.437,626.008

Boggs Hiii Road (Country Route 15/1)

Wheeling Shannon Fields

Watershed: Upper Ohio South

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b). every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4). subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b). section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11 (b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

•PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

OOG OFFICE USE

ONLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or S NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO □ RECEIVED/

SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

B 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED □ RECEIVED

B 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE □ RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR FLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

NOT REQUIRED

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

B 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION □ RECEIVED

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE □ RECEIVED

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION □ RECEIVED

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Fonn all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6 A-11(b), the Ceilification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

04/15/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12)

4706900338

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE. I Brittany Woody hgye pegj gnj understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, 1 have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there arc significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Senior Regulatory Analy

304-884-1610

Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC

By: Brittany Woody

Its:

Telephone:

Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201

Morgantown, WV 26508

Facsimile: 304-884-1690

Email: Brittany_Woody@swn.com

NOTAJUe^BfXaOOTH

Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Mar 1. 2022
749Richwoo(>Ave Apt 5 Morgantown WV 26505

Subscribed and sworn before me this ^ day of

My Commission Expires_

Notary Public

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal infonnation may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your persona! information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at dcpprivacvorflcer@wv.gov.

04/15/2022



4706900338
WW-6A API NO. 47- OQQ
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. smFieMsOMnoH

Weil Pad Name: shannon Fields OHI

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requiiemeat: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: javL. Date Permit Application Filed:

Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTinCATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL [Zl REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later tlian the fi ling date of tlie application, tlic applicant for a pcmiit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required bytiiis article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owncre of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan suBTliiltt^'ptrreuant to subsection (c), section seven of thiS^in^S'elt^yThe coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event tlie tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal scams; (4) The owmcrs of record of the surface tract or tracts overhing the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owncrs of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter clcven-aof this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

IZl Application Notice 0 WSSP Notice 0E&S Plan Notice 0Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) / 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: SWN Production Co., LLCAttn; Bob Lalne Name: H3, LLC
Address: 1300FortPierpontDr.,Sulle20l Address: 1483 Johns Creek Road
Morgantown, WV 26508 Milton, WV 25541

Name: ' 0 COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name:

Address:
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: 0 SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name: See Attachment
Name: Address:
Address:

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: _
Name: Address:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

04/15/2022



WW-6A API NO. 4-^090 6 9 0 0 5 5 8
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Sr.anr<inFeiasOHi10M

Well Pad Name: Shannon Fields OHI

Notice Is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a cenificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-IO(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application: (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f)» this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-I5.2.C, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis: (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply: advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratoiy to analyze any sample: and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 5?"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-uas/paues/default.asDx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12. Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned enti^ for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwaler source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012. report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative mies
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-IO(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. Tlie laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I8 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (I) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as detennined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (I), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner, (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (I) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may e.xtend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent Jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-IO(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57"" St. SB
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be sen'ed on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate deliveiy time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a 'Voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://wwvv.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pnges/defnult.aspx and the applicant will automatically be foiwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the pennit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
tlie rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

04/15/2022



WW-6A

(8-13)

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Production Co., LLC
Telephone: 304-8B4-161o
Eni^iil; Brittany_W00dy@5wn.com

API N0f47-oQ 6-9 0 0 3 5 8
OPERATOR WELL NO. shannon Fields 0HI1H

Well Pad Name: Shannon Fields om

Address: Fort Plerpont Dr, Suite 201

Morgantown. WV 26508

Facsimile: 304-884-1690

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

JUSTIN BOOTH

Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Mar 1, 2022
749 RichwoodAve Ap! 5MorganlowhWV 26505

Subscribed and sworn before me this day of

Notary Public

My Commission Expires_ 3>/a.)
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STATE OF WEST VIRGIT^IA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PL^ri^RVEV .. r-

GAS

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) d^'s prior to
entry

Date of Notice; 10^50021 Date of Planned Entry: 10^12/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

□ PERSONAL B REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE ctJNFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to fi ling a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of \
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2),<o any owner or lessee ol
beneath such tract that has fi led a declaration pursuant to section tliirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code;
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of tht
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtain
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary's
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

wt b

anned entry
seven days
coal seams

{nd (3) any
state Erosion

from the
site, to

d

Notice Is hereby provided to:

B SURFACE OWNER(s)
Name: shannon Field, LLC /
Address: 10288 Amberwood Court
Cincinatti, OH 45241

B COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: h3,llc /
Address^ 1483 Johns Creek
Milton. WV 25541

Name: _
Address: B MINERAL OWNER(s)

Name' shannon Field, LLC
Name: __
Address:

Address: 10288 Amberwood court
Cindnatti, OH 45241

•plea.sc atinch additionnl fonns if necessar>"

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning ent
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:
State:
County:
District:
Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Ohk)

RIchland

Wheeling

Approx. Latitude'^ Longitude'
Public Road Acce.s«;'

Watershed:
Generally used farm name:

40.088496, -8tf6S87867
Boggs Hill Road (Country Route

Upper Ohio- V^eellng

Shannon Field

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration anc
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, locStSd at 601 57
Charleston, W V 25304 (304-926-0450) Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilli
obtained from the Secretary by visiting \v\v\v.dep.\vv.uo\ /oil-and-ga.s/Daues.-'de(ault asps.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: swn production company, llc
Telephone: 304-884-i6io
Ernail: Brlttany

Address; laOOForlPlerpontOr.aiHftZOI
Morganlown, WV 26508

_Woody@swn.ccim Facsimile; 304-884-16SO

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of
duties. Your personal information may be disciosed to other State ageitcics or third parties in the norma^ourse of
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests O
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personi information,
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvotVicer'h"\v\ uov.

y to conduct
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I6(b), the Notice of intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived In writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior a permit application.
Date of Notice: 0^/09/2022 Date Permit Application Filed: 1 lU

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND S CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided. That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however. That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OV^ERIs):
Name: SWN Production Co., LLC-Attn:BobLaine / Name: H3, LLC
Address: Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201 AddreSS: 1483 Johns Creek Rd

Morgantown,WV 26508 Milton, West Virginia 25541

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia UTM NAD S3
County: Ohio Northing: 4,437,626,ooe
District: Rlchland District Public Road Access: Boggs Hill Road
Quadrangle: wheeling Generally used farm name: Shannon Fieids-OHi
Watershed: Upper Ohio south

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting wwvv.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-sas/Dages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: SWN Production Company, LLC Authorized Representative: Michael Yates
Address: ISOO Fort Plerpont Drive, suite 201 AddresS: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive. Suite 201

Morganlown, WV 26508 Morgantown, WV 26508
Telephone: 304-884-i7i4 Telephone: 304-884-i7i4
Email: michael_yales@swn.com Email: michael_yates@swn.com
Facsimile: Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal infomiation may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal Infonnation. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depnrivacvofficer@,wv.uov.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 4 706 900338
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing 4?^*^ permit application.
Date of Notice: 03/09/2022 Date Permit Application Filed: 0 i L/

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(c)

S CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at She time of notice):
Name: ' '-LC-AHn: Bob Laine / Name:
Address: "'^OO Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201 AddteSS: 1483 Johns Creek Rd

Morgantown. VW 26508 Milton, WV 25541

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia UTM NAD 83 Fasting: 529.171.981
County: Ohio Northing: 4,437,620.008
District: Rlchland District Public Road Access: Boggs Hill Road
Quadrangle: wheeling Generally used farm name: shannon Fieids-OHi
Watershed: upper ohio south

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
infonnation related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57'*' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.uov/oil-and-
gas/paues/default.aspx.

Well Operator: SWN production company, LLC Address: 1300 Fon pierpont Drive, Suite 201
Telephone: 304-884.1714 Morgantown, WV 26508
Email: michaei_yates@swn.com Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulator)' requirements, including Freedom of Infontiation Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

D. Alan Reed, P.E.

State Highway Engineer

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five * Room 110

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

March 10,2022

Jimmy Wriston, P. £.
Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Shannon Fields Pad, Ohio County
Shannon Fields CHI lOH Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2022-0043 which has been issued
to Southwestem Energy for access to the State Road for a well site located off Ohio County
Route 15/1 SLS-MP 3.41.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Brittany Woody
Southwestem Energy
CH, OM, D-6
File

E.E.0./AFF1RMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
04/15/2022



Attachment VI Frac Additives 4706900338
Product Name Product Use Chemical Name CAS Number

Ai-S03(U.S. Well Services) Mixture Ethylene glycol 107-211

Clnnamaldehvde 104-55 2

Butyl ceilosolve 111-762

Formic acid 64-18 6

Polyether Proprietary

Acetophenone, thiourea, formaldehyde polymer 68527-49 1

AP ONE (U^. Well Services) Breaker Ammonium persulfate 7727-5445

Bactron K-139 (Champion Technologies) Biocide Glutaraldehyde 111-30-8

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alkvldlmetiiyl, Chlorides 68424-85-1

Ethanol 64-17-5

Bactron K-219 (Champion Teehnologies] Biocide Methanol 67-56-1

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alky!dimethvl, Qilorides 68424-85-1

CarboNRT Tracer Ceramic Proppant

EC6486A (Nalco Champion) Scale Inhibitor Amine Triphosphate Proorietarv

E^yleneGlycol 107-21-1

EC6734A (Champion Technoiogies) Biocide Hydrogen Peroxide 7722-84-1

Acetic Acid 64-19-7

Peroxyacetic Acid 79-21-0

Econo-CI200 (SWN Well Services) Corrosion inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1

Oxyalkylated fatty acid 68951-67-7

Fatty acids 61790-12-3

Modified thiourea polymer 68527-49-1

Water 7732-18-S

Hydrochloric acid 7647-01-0

Potassium acetate 127-08-2

Formaldehyde 50-00-0

EcopoF-FEAC (SWN Well Services) Iron Control Acetic Acid 64-19-7

Citric Acid 77-92-9

Water

FDP-S1176-1S (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Polyacylate Proprietary

Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate _547^^75^_,
FLOJETDR900 LPP (SWN WellSerwces) Friction Reducer Distillates (petroleum) hydrotreated light 64674-47-8

Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated propoxylated 68213-24-1

Fatty Alcohols ethoxylated Proprietary

Water 7732-18-5

FLOJET ORP1130X (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Proprietary Proprietarv

FR-76 (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-3

Inorganic Salt Proprietary

GYPTRON T-390 (Champion Technologies) Scale Inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1

Nonyiphenol Ethoxylate Proprietary

HAI-150E (Halliburton) Corrosion inhibitor No hazardous substance N/A

HCL(SWN Well Services) Hvdrocholic Acid Hydrochloric Acid 7647-01-0

Water 7732-18-5

LP-6S MC (Halliburton) Scale inhibitor Orgenic phosphonate Proprietary
Ammonium Chloride

OPn-FLEX (U.S. Wei! Services) VIscoslfvlne Agent Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated light 64742-47-8

Plexslick 930 Friction Reducer Copolymer of 2-propenamlde Proprietary

Hydrotreated Olstlllate 64742-47-8

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 685S1-12-2

Oleic Acid DIethanolamlde 93-83-4

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

Plexsllck9S3 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-8

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

N,N-bis (2-hydroxyeth^) oleamlde

Plexslick 957 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 54742-47-8

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

Oleic Acid DIethanolamlde 93-83-4

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68551-12-2
Water 7732-15-5

WFRA-2000 (U.5. Well Services) Anlonlc Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light distillate (petroleum) 64742-47-8

Propenoic acid, polymer with propenamlde 9003-069

Plexaid 655 NM Scele Inhibitor Olethylenetrlamlne penta (methylene phosphonlcadd) 15827-30-8

Plexslick 922 no data available Copolymer of 2-propenaminde 69418-26-4

Distillates (petroleum), hydotreated light 64742-47-8

Ammonium chloride ({NHAICH 12125-02-9

Oleic Acid DIethnolamide 93-83-4

Tolcide PS50A Bioctdal product Tetrakis (hydroxymethyl) phosphonium sulphate 55566-30-8

Acrylic acid terpolymer containing carboxyiate phosphorate and sulfonate
groups 397256-50-7

LD-2950 Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

Ethoxylated alcohol Proprietary

Poly (oxy-1.2-ethanedlyl)alpha.-tridecvl-.ome|a.-hydroxy^ branched 69011-36-5

Legend LD-7750W Scale Control Methanol 67-56-1

Phosphonic Acid Salt Proprietary
MC MX 8-4743 Spedaltv Product Sodium Nitrate 7631-99-4
As of 1/16/2020 04/15/2022
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